

JEFFREY H. WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources Division

LISA LYNNE RUSSELL, Chief
GUILLERMO A. MONTERO, Assistant Chief
SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar No. 4103131)
MARISSA PIROPATO (MA Bar No. 651630)
CLARE BORONOW (admitted to MD bar)
Trial Attorneys
Natural Resources Section
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 305-0445 (Duffy)
(202) 305-0470 (Piropato)
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov
marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al., Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The Amended Complaint..... 2

II. Procedural History 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Because Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Relief Against the President, the Claims
Against the President Should be Dismissed..... 7

II. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under the Administrative Procedure
Act..... 10

A. Any Justiciable Claims Plaintiffs Have Asserted Must Proceed
Under the Administrative Procedure Act..... 11

B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Government Programs and Policies Fail to
State a Permissible Claim Under the APA 16

III. Even If Plaintiffs Could Bring an Equitable Action Outside the APA
Framework, Their Claims Are Foreclosed by Separation of Powers
Principles..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	11, 14
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	24
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	9, 24
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	15
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	11
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	11
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	17
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12, 24
<i>Goldingay v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1491-SI, 2018 WL 561850 (D. Or. Jan. 25, 2018).....	6
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	8
<i>Heliotrope Gen., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
Defs.’ Mot. for J. on the Pleadings	iii
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC	

<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 5, 7, 10, 21
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	12
<i>Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014).....	14
<i>LeGras v. AETNA Life Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	16, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mahone v. Waddle</i> , 564 F.2d 1018 (3d Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	8
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11

<i>Occupy Eugene v. U.S. Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-02286-MC, 2013 WL 6331013 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2013)	14
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	22
<i>Rees v. Watertown</i> , 86 U.S. 107 (1874).....	12
<i>San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States</i> , 709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	23
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	23
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	13, 14, 16
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592	14
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	16
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	13

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	22
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	24
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	12, 14
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	12, 13, 14, 16
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	1, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 717b(c)	17
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
<i>Energy Policy Act of 1992,</i> Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992).....	16

Congressional Documents

H. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946)	15
S. Rep. No. 76-442 (1939).....	15
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....	15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	5

Other Authorities

John N. Pomeroy, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 425, 704-05 (3d ed. 1905).....	12
United States Courts for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Oral Arg. Recording</i> , https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/	5
